[Your Name]
[Your Agency or Business Name]
[Your Address]
[City, State ZIP]
[Email Address]
[Date]

The Honorable Ricardo Lara
Insurance Commissioner
California Department of Insurance
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1700
Sacramento, CA 95814
Subject: Formal Complaint and Request for Enforcement Action on Unfair Medicare Commission Practices
Dear Commissioner Lara,
I am submitting this formal complaint regarding practices by certain Medicare Advantage, Part D Prescription Drug, and Medicare Supplement carriers operating in California that appear to violate California Insurance Code §§ 790–790.10 and related provisions (§§ 759–764) concerning unfair trade practices.
Specifically, these carriers have engaged in actions such as:
· Implementing “zero commission” or substantially reduced commission structures on select Medicare products.
· Restricting or removing access to plan applications for appointed agents.
· Changing commission schedules mid-year or without prior notice.
· Discouraging or disincentivizing independent, licensed agents from marketing certain plans.
These “no commission” or restrictive compensation practices are not simply administrative decisions—they are being used strategically to discourage consumers from enrolling in certain plans or to steer beneficiaries toward other products that are more financially favorable to the insurer or affiliated providers. Via policies that provide no compensation for the time and work of shopping, enrolling seniors in plans, or the time to assist with utilization throughout the plan-year, the plans effectively remove the ability for agents to become certified and represent these plans to consumers. Carriers effectively suppress access to legitimate options that may better meet a senior’s healthcare or financial needs.
This conduct undermines fair competition and limits consumer choice by preventing seniors from receiving impartial, professional guidance. When agents are not compensated for the substantial work required to certify, enroll, and—most importantly—service Medicare beneficiaries throughout the year, they are less able to remain active across all plan offerings. As a result, many seniors are left without access to the unbiased advocacy they need to make informed healthcare decisions or utilize their benefits to their full potential. 
Agents are not merely enrollment facilitators. We are licensed professionals who help beneficiaries understand coverage, resolve billing disputes, navigate appeals, and access life-saving care. This support is especially vital for older Californians, many of whom rely on personal assistance to interpret plan options and manage ongoing issues. When carriers manipulate commission structures to reduce or eliminate compensation, they cut off Californians from access to plans, and agents that provide essential advocacy—a violation of both consumer protection principles and California’s commitment to fair labor standards.
I urge the Department of Insurance to clarify and enforce that:
· Carriers must make applications accessible to both consumers and appointed producers.
· Mid-year commission changes are prohibited.
· If commissions are built into the filed product, they must be paid to agents.
· Only carriers that have expressly filed zero-commission plans with advance disclosure should be exempt.
This is not only a compliance issue—it is a public protection issue. I respectfully request that the Department:
1. Investigate carriers implementing “zero commission” or restrictive compensation practices.
2. Examine whether these actions violate California insurance law related to unfair methods of competition and consumer protection.
3. Issue guidance—similar to Idaho Bulletin No. 25-06—to protect consumers and uphold fair market access.
4. Consider enforcement actions against carriers found to be manipulating market participation or undermining licensed producers.
Thank you for your leadership in protecting both California consumers and fair competition within the state’s Medicare insurance market. 
Warm regards,
[Your Name]
[Your Title / License Number]
[Your Agency Name]
This communication is intended solely to relay my personal and professional experiences regarding consumer protection and fair market access in the Medicare marketplace. It is not intended to influence or coordinate business practices, pricing, or commission arrangements among competitors.

